

Organization Name: South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, S.C. Medicaid

Contact (Name/Phone/Email):

Felicia Burkett / 803-898-2561 / Burkett@scdhhs.gov

Nancy Sharpe / 803-898-2828 / sharpe@scdhhs.gov

Plan Last Updated: January 29, 2008

NPI Contingency Plan Adoption Statement:

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) is officially adopting an NPI Contingency Plan, in accordance with CMS NPI Contingency Guidance and applicable regulations.

Key Contingency Plan Dates:

SCDHHS will accept/submit, as applicable, the following identifiers in HIPAA electronic transactions, in the manner and for the purpose specified herein:

Health Plan: <i>[South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, S.C. Medicaid]</i>		
Transactions timetable applies to (indicated by X):		
<u>X</u> 837P <u>X</u> 837I <u>X</u> 837D <u> </u> 835 <u> </u> 270/271 <u> </u> 276/277 <u> </u> 278 <u> </u> 834		
Identifier	Primary Providers (Billing/Pay To; Rendering)	Secondary Providers (Referring, Ordering, Operating, Other)
Legacy ID Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Legacy IDs ONLY will continue to be accepted through February 29, 2008. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Legacy IDs only will continue to be submitted/accepted through May 23, 2008.
NPI + Legacy	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI + Legacy started to be accepted January 3, 2006. NPI + Legacy will continue to be accepted through <u>May 23, 2008</u> <p>Note: When NPI + Legacy are received</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> processing will be based on NPI if the NPI crosswalks to the same legacy included on the claim. processing will be based on Legacy if the NPI can not crosswalk to a single legacy number, or if the NPI crosswalks to a different legacy number than the one included on the claim or if the NPI is not in plan's database. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI and Legacy started to be submitted/accepted January 3, 2006 NPI and Legacy will continue to be submitted/accepted through May 23, 2008.
NPI Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI Only started to be accepted <u>May 23, 2007</u> NPI Only will be REQUIRED to be sent/received from trading partners starting <u>May 23, 2008</u> After <u>May 23, 2008</u> Legacy IDs will NOT be permitted to be sent 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI Only started to be submitted/accepted May 23, 2007. NPI only will be required to be sent/received from trading partners starting May 23, 2008.

Health Plan: [South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, S.C. Medicaid]

Transactions timetable applies to (indicated by X):

837P 837I 837D 835 270/271 276/277 278 834

Identifier	Primary Providers (Billing/Pay To; Rendering)	Secondary Providers (Referring, Ordering, Operating, Other)
	<p>Note: When NPI only is received</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. processing will be based on NPI if in plan's database and the NPI, SFL, Provider billing zip and/or taxonomy crosswalks to a single legacy number. 2. claim will be rejected if NPI is in plan's database but does not crosswalk to a single legacy number 3. claim will be rejected if the NPI is not in the plan's database. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • After May 23, 2008 Legacy IDs will Not be permitted to be sent.

Health Plan: [South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, S.C. Medicaid]

Transactions timetable applies to (indicated by X):

837P 837I 837D 835 270/271 276/277 278 834 NCPDP claims

Identifier	Primary Providers (Billing/Pay To; Rendering)	Secondary Providers (Referring, Ordering, Operating, Other)
Legacy ID Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Legacy IDs ONLY will continue to be accepted through February 29, 2008 	Legacy IDs ONLY will continue to be accepted through May 23, 2008 <u>or a date TBD and conveyed to providers.</u>
NPI + Legacy	NA	NA
NPI Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI Only started to be accepted May 23, 2007 NPI Only will be REQUIRED to be sent/received from trading partners starting March 1, 2008. <p>Note: When NPI only is received</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> processing will be based on NPI if in plan's database and the NPI crosswalks to a single legacy number. claim will be rejected if NPI is in plan's database but does not crosswalk to a single legacy number claim will be rejected if the NPI is not in the plan's database. 	Legacy IDs ONLY will continue to be accepted through May 23, 2008 <u>or a date TBD and conveyed to providers.</u>

Health Plan: [South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, S.C. Medicaid]

Transactions timetable applies to (indicated by X):

837P 837I 837D 835 270/271 276/277 278 834

Identifier	Primary Providers (Billing/Pay To; Rendering)	Secondary Providers (Referring, Ordering, Operating, Other)
Legacy ID Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Legacy IDs ONLY will continue to be sent through May 23, 2008, for claims received with legacy IDs only. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> N/A
NPI + Legacy	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Legacy IDs will be sent for claims where the NPI does not crosswalk to the same legacy number as the legacy on the claim through May 23, 2008. NPI IDs will be sent for claims that were adjudicated using the NPI. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> N/A
NPI Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI will be sent from May 23, 2007 for claims received with NPI only All ERAs will have NPI only from May 23, 2008 (No 835 will be sent if claims had no NPI and the provider is typical) 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> N/A

Health Plan: [South Carolina Department of Health and Human Service, S.C. Medicaid]

Transactions timetable applies to (indicated by X):

 837P 837I 837D 835 X 270/271 X 276/277 X 278 834

Identifier	Primary Providers (Billing/Pay To; Rendering)	Secondary Providers (Referring, Ordering, Operating, Other)
Legacy ID Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Legacy IDs ONLY will continue to be accepted through May 23, 2008 or earlier date TBD and conveyed to providers 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> N/A
NPI + Legacy	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI + Legacy started to be submitted/accepted May 23, 2007 NPI + Legacy will continue to be submitted/accepted through May 23, 2008 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> N/A
NPI Only	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> NPI Only started to be accepted May 23, 2007 when NPI is in health plan's database NPI Only will be REQUIRED to be sent/received from trading partners starting <u>May 23, 2008</u> After <u>May 23, 2008</u> transactions with Legacy IDs will not be processed 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> N/A

Key Questions and Answers:

<p>What requirements does SCDHHS have for the provider sharing NPIs prior to production use?</p>	<p>SCDHHS requires that the provider share their NPI in one of the following ways:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) visit https://secure.dhhs.state.sc.us/npi/index.asp2) send a copy of the enumeration document via mail: Medicaid Provider Enrollment, PO Box 8809, Cola. SC 29202-8809 or via fax: 803-699-8637 or via email: provider.enrollment@cbssc.com <p>Providers should include their Medicaid legacy number, taxonomy and 9 digit zip code when sharing their N PI.</p> <p>Note: SCDHHS will attempt to use NPES data. However, given the constraints of the data, it is the provider's responsibility to share their NPI with SCDHHS to ensure a smooth transition to NPI only.</p>
<p>When both legacy and NPI are present in the same transaction which ID is used for processing?</p>	<p>If the NPI (for the primary providers) crosswalks to the same legacy as the legacy on the claim, the claim will be processed by NPI. Otherwise it will be processed by legacy.</p>
<p>How does SCDHHS recommend providers test transactions with NPI?</p>	<p>By using both the legacy and NPI- if the claim is adjudicated and paid by NPI, the crosswalk is successful. Once this occurs, the provider can submit with NPI only. The provider may want to submit a small volume of claims with NPI only, initially to ensure NPI only is successful.</p>
<p>What are the timelines and transition requirements for paper claims?</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Effective June 1, 2007, only the 08/05 version of the CMS 1500 is accepted.• Effective May 23, 2007 only the UB04 is accepted.• Effective March 1, 2007 the 2006 version of the ADA form is accepted. Effective February 1, 2008, only the 2006 version of the ADA form will be accepted.• Usage of NPI on paper forms will follow the same requirements as electronic transactions (in terms of accepting NPI only, NPI + Legacy or

	Legacy only)
--	--------------